collaboration with North Kivu Civil Protection Agency, installed signs with four-color warning 

codes at intersections (City) and in some schools in the city, to explain to the people what 

behavior to adopt before, during, and after crisis at Nyiragongo Volcano.  

Indeed, during Nyiragongo eruption in January 2002, city of Goma had three hundred and fifty 

thousand (350,000) inhabitants, over an area of 64km² with little basic infrastructure; 

currently, Goma is home to about two million (2,000,000) inhabitants, new housing estates 

have been created, area of the city has increased from 64 km² to 70km² and new infrastructure